
 

Page 1 of 20 

 

 
 

 
WORLD BANK/IFAD PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION UNIT 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, REPUBLIC OF LIBERIA 
Rural Economic Transformation Project (RETRAP) 

1st Floor LIBSUCO Building Japan Freeway (Formerly Somalia Drive),  
Gardnersville – Monrovia, Liberia 

 

Contract Award Notice 
 
Client: RURAL ECONOMIC TRANSFORMATION PROJECT (RETRAP) 

Program Management Unit, Ministry of Liberia Agriculture 

Country: Liberia 

Credit No.: IDA 69000 /72670-LR  

Project No.: P175263 

 
The public is hereby notified that Rural Transformation Project(RETRAP) through the 
Ministry of Agriculture has awarded the below listed contracts in accordance with the World 
Bank’s “Procurement Regulations for IPF Borrowers” dated July 2016, revised November 2017, August 
2018 and September 2023:  

 
 
 



 

Page 1 of 20 

 

No. Contract 
Description & 

Contract Ref No 

Name of 
Awarded 

Bidder 

Beneficial 
Ownership 
Disclosure 

Form 

Contract 
Value 

Date 
Notification of 
Award Issued 

Method of 
Procurement 

Duration 
of 

Contract  

Evaluated Bidders, Address 
& Bids Price 

Scope of works 

1 Procurement of 
Supply, Delivery and 
Installation of Small-
Scale Mechanization 
and Post-Harvest 
Equipment 
 
Ref: LR-PMU-MOA-
414685-GO-RFB 

 
 
 
Vishnu 
Trading, Inc 

 
*Neha P. 
Sachdev, 25% 
 
*Rohit 
Sachdev, 25% 

 
 
 
 
$167,400.00 

 
 
 
 
June 24, 2024 

 
 
 
 
Request for 
Bids (RFB) 

 
 
 
 

90days 

*Vishnu Trading, Inc 
Via Town Opposite Eco Bank 
Bushrod Island, Monrovia 
$167,400.00 
 
*Ma Bendu Farms 
Fendell Lower Careysburg, 
Montserrado, District #:3 
Grand Bassa County 
$139,500.00 
 
*Gro Green, Inc 
Capitol Bye-Pass Monrovia-
Liberia 
$208,630.00  

 
 
 

None 

2 Procurement for the 
Supply and Delivery 
of Power Tillers 
 
Ref: LR-PMU-MOA-
414694-GO-RFB 

Gro Green Inc. *Ralph Hamm, 
25% 
 
*Naji 
Hammah, 25% 
 
Bashir 
Hammah, 25% 
 
Tamer 
Hammah, 25% 

 
 
$168,000.00 

 
 
June 24, 2024 

 
 
Request for 
Bids (RFB) 

 
 
60 days 

* Vishnu Trading, Inc 
Via Town Opposite Eco Bank 
Bushrod Island, Monrovia 
$168,000.00 
 
*Ma Bendu Farms 
Fendell Lower Careysburg, 
Montserrado, District #:3 
Grand Bassa County 
$80,000.00 
 
*Global Agro Incorporated 
Chicken Soup Factory 
Junction, Japanese Freeway, 

 
 
 
 
 

None 



 

Page 2 of 20 

 

Gardnerville, Monrovia-
Liberia 
$90,000.00 
 
*Gro Green, Inc 
Capitol Bye-Pass Monrovia-
Liberia 
$168,000.00 
 
 

3 Procurement of 
Supply and Delivery 
of Cassava Cuttings 
(Improved) 
Ref: LR-PMU-MOA-
414692-GO-RFB 

Global Agro 
Incorporated 
(GAC) 

*Joseph S. 
Morris, 25% 
 
*Pitman Kutu-
Akoi, 25% 
 
*Hawa L. 
Morris, 25% 
 
 

 
 
$329,376.00 
Adjusted 
Contract 
Value: 
$70,080.00 

 
 
June 14, 2024 

 
 
Request for 
Bids (RFB) 

 
 
30 days 

*Global Agro Incorporated 
Chicken Soup Factory 
Junction, Japanese Freeway, 
Gardnerville, Monrovia-
Liberia 
$329,376.00 
 
*Ma Bendu Farms 
Fendell Lower Careysburg, 
Montserrado, District #:3 
Grand Bassa County 
$357,200.00 
 
*October 15 Incorporated 
UN Drive, Buzzy Quarter, 
Monrovia Liberia 
$319,600.00 
 
*Gro Green, Inc 
Capitol Bye-Pass Monrovia-
Liberia 
$338,400.00 
 

 
 
 
 
 
None 



 

Page 3 of 20 

 

*Tjal Enterprises Liberia, Inc. 
Adjacent Victory Chapel, Red 
Light, Paynesville, Liberia 
$225,600.00 
 
*New Farm Center General 
Company 
Bernard Farm, Opposite Total 
Gas Station, Payneville City, 
Liberia 
$263,200.00 

4 Procurement of 
Supply and Delivery 
of Seeds Rice for 
Medium and Large 
Rice Farmers 
(Lot:1) 
 
Ref: LR-PMU-MOA-
414682-GO-RFB-Lot:1 

Ma Bendu 
Farms 

*Nimbuen 
Johnson. 
Emmanuel, 
25% 
 
* Nimbuen 
Bandakpala. 
Satta, 25% 
 
 
 

 
 
$25,000.00 

 
 
May 28, 2024 

 
 
Request for 
Bids (RFB) 

 
 
75 days 

*Ma Bendu Farms 
Fendell Lower Careysburg, 
Montserrado, District #:3 
Grand Bassa County 
$25,000.00 
 
*Gro Green, Inc 
Capitol Bye-Pass Monrovia-
Liberia 
$75,000.00 
 
*Global Agro Incorporated 
Chicken Soup Factory 
Junction, Japanese Freeway, 
Gardnerville, Monrovia-
Liberia 
Note: Glabal Agro bids was 
denied because both financial 
and technical bids were 
combined   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
None 



 

Page 4 of 20 

 

 
*Tjal Enterprises Liberia, Inc. 
Adjacent Victory Chapel, Red 
Light, Paynesville, Liberia 
Note: Tjal Enterprises 
Liberia, Inc bids was denied 
because both financial and 
technical bids were combined   
 

5 Supply and Delivery 
of Fertilizers for 
Cassava, Rice, Corn 
and Rubber Farmers, 
Lot:1 
 
Ref: LR-PMU-MOA-
414680-GO-RFB-Lot:1 

 
 
 
Vishnu 
Trading, Inc 

 
*Neha P. 
Sachdev, 25% 
 
*Rohit 
Sachdev, 25% 

 
 
 
 
$135,600.00 

 
 
 
 
July 15, 2024 

 
 
 
 
Request for 
Bids (RFB) 

 
 
 
 
120 days 

*Vishnu Trading, Inc 
Via Town Opposite Eco Bank 
Bushrod Island, Monrovia 
$135,600.00 
 
*Ma Bendu Farms 
Fendell Lower Careysburg, 
Montserrado, District #:3 
Grand Bassa County 
$145,040.00 
 
*Gro Green, Inc 
Capitol Bye-Pass Monrovia-
Liberia 
$167,680.00  
 
*Tjal Enterprises Liberia, Inc. 
Adjacent Victory Chapel, Red 
Light, Paynesville, Liberia 
$167,840,00 
 
*Global Agro Incorporated 
Chicken Soup Factory 
Junction, Japanese Freeway, 

 
 
 
None 



 

Page 5 of 20 

 

Gardnerville, Monrovia-
Liberia 
$180,400.00 
 
 
*Greenfield Liberia 
Capital Bye-Pass, Monrovia, 
Liberia 
Note: Greenfield Liberia bids 
was denied because both 
financial and technical bids 
were combined   

6 Supply and Delivery 
of Fertilizers for 
Cassava, Rice, Corn 
and Rubber Farmers, 
Lot:2 
 
Ref: LR-PMU-MOA-
414680-GO-RFB-Lot:2 

 
 
 
Vishnu 
Trading, Inc 

 
*Neha P. 
Sachdev, 25% 
 
*Rohit 
Sachdev, 25% 

 
 
 
 
$542,000.00 

 
 
 
 
July 15, 2024 

 
 
 
 
Request for 
Bids (RFB) 

 
 
 
 
120 days 

*Vishnu Trading, Inc 
Via Town Opposite Eco Bank 
Bushrod Island, Monrovia 
$542,000.00 
 
*Ma Bendu Farms 
Fendell Lower Careysburg, 
Montserrado, District #:3 
Grand Bassa County 
$578,800.00 
 
*Gro Green, Inc 
Capitol Bye-Pass Monrovia-
Liberia 
$637,000.00  
 
*Tjal Enterprises Liberia, Inc. 
Adjacent Victory Chapel, Red 
Light, Paynesville, Liberia 
$611,100.00 
 

None 



 

Page 6 of 20 

 

*Global Agro Incorporated 
Chicken Soup Factory 
Junction, Japanese Freeway, 
Gardnerville, Monrovia-
Liberia 
$693,700.00 
 
 
*Agri Commodity Trading 
Company 
Sayon Town, Opposite GBK 
Garage 
$671,500.00 
 
*Greenfield Liberia 
Capital Bye-Pass, Monrovia, 
Liberia 
Note: Greenfield Liberia bids 
was denied because both 
financial and technical bids 
were combined   

7 Procurement of 
Service Provider for 
Agriculture Farm 
Land Preparations, 
Lots 1, 2 & 3 
  
Ref: LR-PMU-MOA-
420098-NC-RFB-Lot:1 

Advance 
Construction 

& Engineering 
Corporation 

N/A 346,800.00 June 4, 2024 Request for 
Bids (RFB) 

30 days *Advance Construction & 
Engineering Corporation 
MIC Tower Building, 
Buchanan & Front Street, 
Suite: #002, Monrovia Liberia 
$346,800.00 
 
*Agro Management & 
Brokerage Agency 
Sayon Town, Bushrod Island, 
1000 Monrovia, 10 Liberia 
$387,600.00 

The places 
identified for 
land preparation 
in the cassava 
and rice value 
chain are in the 
counties and 
districts as 
follows: 
=Montserrado 
and Bong 
County (Upland 



 

Page 7 of 20 

 

 
 
*Global Agro Incorporated 
Chicken Soup Factory 
Junction, Japanese Freeway, 
Gardnerville, Monrovia-
Liberia 
$352,000.00 

Cassava Land 
Preparations-
160 hectares) 

8 Procurement of 
Service Provider for 
Agriculture Farm 
Land Preparations, 
Lots 1, 2 & 3 
  
Ref: LR-PMU-MOA-
420098-NC-RFB-Lot:2 

Ma Bendu 
Farms 

*Nimbuen 
Johnson. 
Emmanuel, 
25% 
 
* Nimbuen 
Bandakpala. 
Satta, 25% 
 
 

396,000.00 June 4, 2024 Request for 
Bids (RFB) 

30 days *Ma Bendu Farms 
Fendell Lower Careysburg, 
Montserrado, District #:3 
Grand Bassa County 
$396,000.00 
 
*Advance Construction & 
Engineering Corporation 
MIC Tower Building, 
Buchanan & Front Street, 
Suite: #002, Monrovia Liberia 
$367,200.00 
 
*Agro Management & 
Brokerage Agency 
Sayon Town, Bushrod Island, 
1000 Monrovia, 10 Liberia 
$408,000.00 
 
*Global Agro Incorporated 
Chicken Soup Factory 
Junction, Japanese Freeway, 
Gardnerville, Monrovia-
Liberia 
$300,000.00 

The places 
identified for 
land preparation 
in the cassava 
and rice value 
chain are in the 
counties and 
districts as 
follows: =Grand 
Capemount and 
Margibi 
Counties 
(Upland Cassava 
Land 
Preparations-
160 hectares) 



 

Page 8 of 20 

 

9 Procurement of 
Service Provider for 
Agriculture Farm 
Land Preparations, 
Lots 1, 2 & 3 
  
Ref: LR-PMU-MOA-
420098-NC-RFB-Lot:3 

Selma 
Development 
Corporation 

*John Selma, 
25% 
 
*Ackua F. 
Beyan, 25% 
 
*Wolobah D. 
Selma, 25% 
 
 
 

300,000.00 June 4, 2024 Request for 
Bids (RFB) 

30 days *Selma Agriculture 
Development Corporation 
Selga Road, Voinjama City, 
Lofa County 
$300,000.00 
 
*Ma Bendu Farms 
Fendell Lower Careysburg, 
Montserrado, District #:3 
Grand Bassa County 
$400,000.00 
 
*Advance Construction & 
Engineering Corporation 
MIC Tower Building, 
Buchanan & Front Street, 
Suite: #002, Monrovia Liberia 
$213,180.00 
 
*Agro Management & 
Brokerage Agency 
Sayon Town, Bushrod Island, 
1000 Monrovia, 10 Liberia 
$209,000.00 

The places 
identified for 
land preparation 
in the cassava 
and rice value 
chain are in the 
counties and 
districts as 
follows: =Lofa 
County 
(Lowland Rice 
Land 
Preparations-
200 hectares) 

10 Procurement of 
Supply and Delivery 
of Personal 
Protective Equipment 
(PPEs) for Farmers 
 
Ref: LR-PMU-MOA-
414683-GO-RFB 

Ma Bendu 
Farms 

*Nimbuen 
Johnson. 
Emmanuel, 
25% 
 
* Nimbuen 
Bandakpala. 
Satta, 25% 
 

 
 
$111,720.00 

 
 
June 24, 2024 

 
 
Request for 
Bids (RFB) 

 
 

90 days 

*Ma Bendu Farms 
Fendell Lower Careysburg, 
Montserrado, District #:3 
Grand Bassa County 
$97,144.00 
 
*Gro Green, Inc 
Capitol Bye-Pass Monrovia-
Liberia 

 
 
 
 
 
None 



 

Page 9 of 20 

 

 
 

$177,905.00 
 
*Vishnu Trading, Inc 
Via Town Opposite Eco Bank 
Bushrod Island, Monrovia 
$209,375.00 
 
*Tjal Enterprises Liberia, Inc. 
Adjacent Victory Chapel, Red 
Light, Paynesville, Liberia 
$125,500.00 
 
*Bashir Business Center 
Clara Town, Bushrod Island, 
Monrovia-Liberia 
$125,457.50 
 
 
*October 15 Incorporated 
UN Drive, Buzzy Quarter, 
Monrovia Liberia 
$166,425.00 
 
 
*Omega Supply Chain 
Capitol Bye-Pass, Monrovia, 
Lieria 
$153,054.00 
 
*Global Agro Incorporated 
Chicken Soup Factory 
Junction, Japanese Freeway, 



 

Page 10 of 20 

 

Gardnerville, Monrovia-
Liberia 
$107,025.00 

11 Procurement of 
Works: Construction, 
Renovation and 
Modernization of 
Agri-Markets, Lots: 
1, 2, 3 & 4 
 
Ref: LR-PMU-MOA-
344413-CW-RFB 
(Lot#:1) 

Construction, 
Engineering, 
Manufacturing 
Technical 
Services 
(CEMMATS 
Group 
(Liberia)) 
Limited 

N/A $135,654.31 April 29, 2024 Request for 
Bids (RFB) 

1 year *Construction, Engineering, 
Manufacturing Technical 
Services (CEMMATS Group 
(Liberia)) Limited 
Harmond Compound Congo 
Town, Monrovia Liberia 
$135,530.31 
 
*BK Enterprise 
Monrovia Liberia 
$212,339.63 
 
*IAT Group Inc 
Between 16th & 17th street 
Sinkor, landside, Cheeseman 
Ave. Monrovia, Liberia 
$186,005.80 
 
*Grace Land International Inc 
Branch#2 
Benson and Robert Street 
Intersection, Monrovia Liberia 
$233,834.09 
 
*Mano River Union 
Designers, Lib Inc, 
Japanese Freeway, Opposite 
Cemenco, Monrovia Liberia 
$153,343.49 
 

Construction, 
Renovation and 
Modernization 
of Agri-Markets 
in Ganta Market 
and Flumpa 
Market Nimba 
County 



 

Page 11 of 20 

 

*Caleb’s Group of Companies 
Kebeh-Garnesville, 
Montserrado, Liberia 
$117,230.39 
 
*Crown Prince Inc. 
Congo Town, Tubman 
Boulevard Monrovia-Liberia 
$154,280.78 
 
*Afristructure, Inc 
Randall Street, Montserrado 
County, Monrovia-Liberia 
$368,026.82 
 
*Olow Integrated Group of 
Companies 
Paynesville, Soul Clinic 
Community, Monrovia-Liberia 
$167,456.74 
 
*Eadecon Liberia, Inc. 
South Lynch Street, 
Monrovia-Liberia 
$137,411.96 
 
 
 
 

12 Procurement of 
Works: Construction, 
Renovation and 
Modernization of 

Eagle 
Construction 
Company 

N/A $421,310.28 April 29, 2024 Request for 
Bids (RFB) 

1 year *Eagle Construction Company 
Du-Port Road, Paynesville 
City, Montserrado County, 
Liberia 

Construction, 
Renovation and 
Modernization 
of Agri-Markets 



 

Page 12 of 20 

 

Agri-Markets, Lots: 
1, 2, 3 & 4 
 
Ref: LR-PMU-MOA-
344413-CW-
RFB(Lot#:2) 

$422,514.53 
 
*BK Enterprise 
Monrovia Liberia 
$502,383.02 
 
*Olow Integrated Group of 
Companies 
Paynesville, Soul Clinic 
Community, Monrovia-Liberia 
$356,656.36 
 
*Triple W Corporation 
Opposite Benson Hospital 
Junction 
Red-Light Paynesville, 
Monrovia Liberia 
$379,068.58 
  
 
 
*Eadecon Liberia, Inc. 
South Lynch Street, 
Monrovia-Liberia 
$343,520.86 
 
*HEP Consult, Inc 
Johnsonville Community, 
Paynesville-Liberia 
$331,420.25 
 
*SLD & Associates  

in Saclepea 
Market, Nimba 
County, Liberia 
and Toe Town 
Market Grand 
Gedeh County, 
Liberia 



 

Page 13 of 20 

 

Du-Port Road Junction, Prince 
Y. Johnson Ave. Paynesville 
City, Montserrado County, 
Monrovia-Liberia  
$441,644.88 

13 Procurement of 
Works: Construction, 
Renovation and 
Modernization of 
Agri-Markets, Lots: 
1, 2, 3 & 4 
 
Ref: LR-PMU-MOA-
344413-CW-RFB 
(Lot#:3) 

Construction, 
Engineering, 
Manufacturing 
Technical 
Services 
(CEMMATS 
Group 
(Liberia)) 
Limited 

N/A $410,332.43 April 29, 2024 Request for 
Bids (RFB) 

1 year *Construction, Engineering, 
Manufacturing Technical 
Services (CEMMATS Group 
(Liberia)) Limited 
Harmond Compound Congo 
Town, Monrovia Liberia 
$410,332.43 
 
*JEAMCCO Incorporated  
Parker Pin Junction, Mr. Bar’s 
Compound, Paynesville City, 
Monrovia-Liberia 
Note! No total Bid Price 
 
*BK Enterprise 
Monrovia Liberia 
$572,918.91 
 
*Olow Integrated Group of 
Companies 
Paynesville, Soul Clinic 
Community, Monrovia-Liberia 
$408,596.83 
 
*IAT Group Inc 
Between 16th & 17th street 
Sinkor, landside, Cheeseman 
Ave. Monrovia, Liberia 

Construction, 
Renovation and 
Modernization 
of Agri-Markets 
in Karnwee and 
Tappita Markets 
Nimba County, 
Liberia 



 

Page 14 of 20 

 

$429,667.65 
 
*Grace Land International Inc 
Branch#2 
Benson and Robert Street 
Intersection, Monrovia Liberia 
$575,227.04 
 
 
*Triple W Corporation 
Opposite Benson Hospital 
Junction 
Red-Light Paynesville, 
Monrovia Liberia 
$422,759.23 
 
 
*HEP Consult, Inc 
Johnsonville Community, 
Paynesville-Liberia 
$374,832.70 
 
*SLD & Associates  
Du-Port Road Junction, Prince 
Y. Johnson Ave. Paynesville 
City, Montserrado County, 
Monrovia-Liberia  
$490,667.87 
 
*Infrastructure and 
Procurement Limited 
Paynesville, SKD Boulevard, 



 

Page 15 of 20 

 

Roland Duo Estate, House N0. 
B-10 Liberia 
$492,138.10  
 
*Mano River Union 
Designers, Lib Inc, 
Japanese Freeway, Opposite 
Cemenco, Monrovia Liberia 
$432,007.75 
 
 
*Crown Prince Inc. 
Congo Town, Tubman 
Boulevard Monrovia-Liberia 
$426,858.82 
 
 

14 Procurement of 
Works: Construction, 
Renovation and 
Modernization of 
Agri-Markets, Lots: 
1, 2, 3 & 4 
 
Ref: LR-PMU-MOA-
344413-CW-
RFB(Lot#:4) 

Afristructure, 
Inc 
 

N/A $317,681.25 April 29, 2024 Request for 
Bids (RFB) 

1 year *Afristructure, Inc 
Randall Street, Montserrado 
County, Monrovia-Liberia 
$290,861.25 
 
 
*Construction, Engineering, 
Manufacturing Technical 
Services (CEMMATS Group 
(Liberia)) Limited 
Harmond Compound Congo 
Town, Monrovia Liberia 
$119,890.00 
 
 
*Eagle Construction Company 

Construction, 
Renovation and 
Modernization 
of Agri-Markets 
(Vegetable Cold 
Storage) in 
Whelenla Town, 
District #1 
Nimba County, 
Liberia  



 

Page 16 of 20 

 

Du-Port Road, Paynesville 
City, Montserrado County, 
Liberia 
$382,816.80 
 
 
 
*Mano River Union 
Designers, Lib Inc, 
Japanese Freeway, Opposite 
Cemenco, Monrovia Liberia 
$144,816.50 

15 Recruitment of 
Individual Consultant 
to Conduct an 
Environment and 
Social Audit for 
RETRAP Approved 
Grantees in the 
Project Landscape 
 
Ref: LR-PMU-MOA-
435866-CS-INDV 

Gowwin K. 
Senagah 
 

N/A $25,150.00 August 30, 
2024 

Consulting 
Services  

90 Days *Godwind Senagah 
Address: Warlokor, Mt. 
Barclay Community, 
Monrovia, Liberia 
Email: 
godwinsenagah87@gmail.com  
 
 
*Eddie Karn 
Address: Du-Port Road 
Market Paynesville, Liberia 
Email: 
eddiekarn24@gmail.com  
 
*Nick B. Benitos Goll, II 
Address: New Matadi Estate 
RC-61, Monrovia-Liberia 
Email: 
nickgoll1983@gmail.com   
 
*Dickson J. Chowolo 

*Review the 
grantees ESMPs 
and identify the 
key mitigation 
measures and 
monitoring 
requirements 
and parameters 
during sub 
project 
implementation. 
 
*Evaluate the 
use of 
Environment 
Social Reporting 
templates, the 
monthly 
reporting, and 
use of ESMPs. 



 

Page 17 of 20 

 

Address: Du-Port Road 
Paynesville, Liberia 
Email: 
forestcryliberia04@yahoo.com   
 
*David M. Selmah 
Address: Voinjama City, Lofa 
County, Liberia 
Email: 
davidselmah2020@gmail.com  
 

*Conduct 
stakeholders’ 
engagement 
with the project 
affected 
communities on 
the conducts of 
grantees and the 
execution of 
farm work. 
  
*Assess the 
implementation 
of GBV action 
plan and check 
its functionality. 

16 Recruitment of 
Individual Consultant 
to Conduct for the 
Provision of Mid-
Term Evaluation for 
the RETRAP Project 
 
Ref: LR-PMU-MOA-
430388-CS-INDV 

Albert I. 
Ugochukwu, 
Ph.D 
 

N/A $56,990.00 July 23, 2024 Consulting 
Services 

90 Days *Albert Ugochukwu, Ph.D 
Address: #635 Coad Crescent 
Saskatoon, SK, S7R 0A8, 
Canada 
Email: 
ugochukwu.albert@gmail.com  
 
*Eenest Kromah Gaie 
3904 Lansing CT, Virginia 
Beach, VA 23456 
Email: ernestgaie@yahoo.com  
 
*Mantue Reeves, MSc 
Monrovia-Liberia 
Email: mspiritr@yahoo.com  
 

*Lead the 
overall survey 
process; 
development 
and review 
questionnaire, 
data collection 
tools and 
protocol as per 
the evaluation 
objectives 
 
*Guide 
RETRAP M&E 
team and 
partners on 
evaluation, 



 

Page 18 of 20 

 

relevant study, 
tools, and 
procedures 
 
*Supervise the 
data collections 
process, give 
advice, and 
ensure the 
quality of the 
data. 
 
*Measure the 
indicators to 
generate 
evidence-based 
and specific 
feedback of the 
project in line 
with the 
objectives and 
should be 
gender and age 
disaggregated. 
 
*Present 
preliminary 
findings for 
discussion with 
RETRAP staff 
and the 
Operations 



 

Page 19 of 20 

 

 
 
 
 

Manager before 
the final report. 
 
*Respond to 
feedback from 
enumerators and 
share reports 
with all 
concerned. 
 
 


